
  
 
 
 
 

 

 

Please ask for: Helen Wright, Democratic Support Officer  
T: 01752 304022 E: helen.wright@plymouth.gov.uk 

TAXI LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
Date:    Thursday 7 June 2012 
Time:   10 am 
Venue: Council House (next to the Civic Centre) (next to the Civic Centre) 
 
Members: 
Councillor  Haydon, Chair 
Councillor  Bowie, Vice Chair 
Councillors Mrs Foster, Mrs Nicholson, Rennie, Ricketts and Singh. 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 
 
Members and officers are requested to sign the attendance list at the meeting. 
 
Please note that unless the chair of the meeting agrees, mobile phones should be switched off 
and speech, video and photographic equipment should not be used in meetings. 
 
 
Barry Keel 
Chief Executive 

 

 

 Barry Keel 
Chief Executive 
 
Plymouth City Council 
Civic Centre 
Plymouth  PL1 2AA 
 
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 
 
Date: 28-5-2012 

Public Document Pack



 
TAXI LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
PART I – PUBLIC MEETING 
  
1. TO NOTE THE APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE 

CHAIR   
 

  
 The Committee will note that Councillor Haydon was appointed as Chair and Councillor 

Bowie was appointed as Vice Chair at the Council’s Annual General Meeting on 18 May 
2012. 

  
2. APOLOGIES    
  
 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Committee Members. 
  
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 

Agenda.  
  
4. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 6) 
  
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 19 April 2012. 
  
5. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS    
  
 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 
  
6. APPEAL CASES    
  
 The Committee will be provided with the results of the judgement on appeal cases that 

went to Court.  
  
7. ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY REPORT 2011   (Pages 7 - 16) 
  
 The Committee will receive a report on enforcement activity report 2011. 
  
8. LICENSED HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVER - REVIEW 

OF LICENCE STATUS - I F TROTUS   
(Pages 17 - 22) 

  
 The Director for Place will submit a report on a licensed hackney carriage driver review 

of licence status. 
 
 



 

  
9. EXEMPT INFORMATION    
  
 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 

1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) of 
business on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph(s) 3 and 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as 
amended by the Freedom of Information Act 2000. 

  
PART II (PRIVATE MEETING) 
 
AGENDA 
 
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE 
that under the law, the Panel is entitled to consider certain items in private.  Members of the 
public will be asked to leave the meeting when such items are discussed.   
  
10. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES (E3 AND E7)   (Pages 23 - 26) 
  
 To confirm the confidential minutes of the meeting held on 19 April 2012. 
  
11. LICENSED HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVER - REVIEW 

OF LICENCE STATUS - AJH (E3 AND E7)   
(Pages 27 - 32) 

  
 The Director for Place will submit a report on a licensed hackney carriage driver – review 

of licence status. 
  
LUNCH 1PM - 2PM 
  
12. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PRIVATE HIRE 

DRIVER'S LICENCE - JMW (E3 AND E7)   
(Pages 33 - 38) 

  
 The Director for Place will submit a report on an application for the grant of a private 

hire driver’s licence. 
  
13. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PRIVATE HIRE 

DRIVER'S LICENCE - GAD (E3 AND E7)   
(Pages 39 - 44) 

  
 The Director for Place will submit a report on an application for the grant of a private 

hire driver’s licence. 
  
14. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PRIVATE HIRE 

DRIVER'S LICENCE - KH (E3 AND E7)   
(Pages 45 - 50) 

  
 The Director for Place will submit a report on an application for the grant of a private 

hire driver’s l
[...]
TY OF PLYMOUTH 
 
Subject: Enforcement Activity Report - 2011 
 
Committee: Taxi Licensing Committee 
 
Date: 7 June 2012  

Cabinet Member: Councillor Coker 

CMT Member: Director for Place 

Author: David Hughes, Senior Environmental Health Officer 

Contact: Tel. 01752 304158 
 Email: taxi.licensing@plymouth.gov.uk 
 
Ref: ERS/LIC/PREM 

Part: I  
 
Executive Summary:  
 
This is the third report of its kind and provides an overview of the work undertaken 
in licensing and regulating the hackney carriage and private hire trades, for the 
benefit of the residents and visitors to Plymouth. The report provides a summary for 
activity throughout 2011 up to the 31 March 2012.   
        
Corporate Plan 2012 - 2015: 
   
This report links to the delivery of the corporate improvement priorities.  In 
particular: 

Improving access across the City 
        
Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:     
Including finance, human, IT and land 
 
There are no financial implications associated with this report.  
   
Other Implications: e.g. Section 17 Community Safety, Health and Safety, 
Risk Management, Equalities Impact Assessment, etc. 
 
Members should be aware that Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 puts 
a statutory duty on every Local Authority to exercise its various functions with due 
regard to the need to do all that it reasonably can do to prevent crime and disorder 
in its area. 
 
 

  

Agenda Item 7Page 7



Recommendations: 
 
Committee note the attached report. 

 
Alternative options considered and reasons for recommended action: 
 
None 

 
Background papers:  
  
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Emissions Policy 2012 

 
Sign off:  
 
Fin  Leg AG/147

63/21.5.
12 

HR  Corp 
Prop 

 IT  Strat  
Proc 

 

Originating SMT Member : Anthony Payne 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



Taxi Enforcement Activity Report – 2011 
 

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 This report has been compiled to give the Taxi Licensing Committee an 
overview of the work undertaken by the Taxi Licensing Office in regulating 
the hackney carriage and private hire trades in Plymouth during 2011 up to 
the 31 March 2012.  

 

1.2 On the 28 July 2008 Council approved the introduction of a Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy effective from the 1 November 
2008.  The policy provided a decision-making framework where the guiding 
principle licensing objectives are;  

§ Public and Driver Safety and Health 

§ Vehicle Safety, Comfort and Access; 

§ To Prevent Crime and Disorder and Protect Consumers 

§ To Encourage Environmental Sustainability 

1.3 The main policy initiatives undertaken during 2011 up to the 31 March 2012 
are set out below:- 

§ Review of the Vehicle Emissions Policy 

§ Annual review of Licence Fees 

§ Review of hackney carriage Table of Fares (tariff) 

§ Review of the hackney carriage Quantity Limit 

§ Barbican Rank Review 

§ New Knowledge of Plymouth test 

§ Preparation for a review of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licensing policy 

2.0 Policy Initiatives 

2.1 Review of the Vehicle Emission Policy 

 The Licensing Policy adopted by Council on the 28 July 2008 set out a phased 
introduction of vehicle engine improvements so that all vehicles licensed after 
the 1st April 2012 would comply with Euro 4 technology standards. The 
reason for the phased approach was to minimise any financial burden on the 
trade whilst contributing to improving air quality. 

 The City currently has two Air Quality Management Areas (AQMA’s) 
covering the Mutley Plain and Exeter St areas and both have identified 
nitrogen dioxide as the problem pollutant of concern. Although there are 
several different contributing sources of this gas in Plymouth, the main source 
is that emitted by vehicle engines. Nitrogen dioxide pollution from vehicles is 
greatest when cars are stationary or travelling at very slow or high speeds (in 
excess of 60mph).  

 

Page 9



In these areas low speeds are the main problem as it takes longer for a 
vehicle to travel through the affected area and concentrations of gases 
therefore take longer to disperse. 

2.2 Due to the economic climate the vehicle emissions policy has been the 
subject of two further reviews. In 2009, the Cabinet Member responsible for 
taxis, under delegated decision, decided that the policy should remain 
unchanged.  

Further representations were made by the trade during 2011 and after 
careful consideration of all the evidence available at that time, the Cabinet 
Member responsible for taxis, under delegated decision, decided to amend 
the emissions policy. The main change was to extend the requirement to 
comply with Euro 4 technology standards, for existing licenced vehicles, by 3 
years until 1 April 2015.  

2.3 Licence Fees 

 Detailed discussions took place with hackney carriage trade representatives 
during 2011, on the measures to be taken to balance their trade account. 
Members considered a report in September 2011 and subsequently approved 
a revised table of fees in December 2011 to be implemented on the 1 January 
2012. The main objective is to ensure that the fees table was appropriately 
adjusted to achieve a balanced account by 2013/14. Further annual reports 
will be presented to Members to ensure that the fees table is appropriately 
adjusted to ensure that this objective is achieved and then maintained. 

2.4 Hackney Carriage Table of Fares (Tariff) 

Following detailed discussions with hackney carriage trade representatives 
during 2011 a revised table of fares schedule in November 2011 which was 
implemented on the 1 December 2011. Officers will review the need for 
further amendment of the table in discussion with the trade in 2012. 

2.5 A Review of the Hackney Carriage Quantity Limit 

 Historically the Council have maintained a quantity limit on the number of 
hackney carriages that it will licence; the current limit is 367. This policy 
should be the subject to regular review and an unmet demand survey has 
recently been completed by Amey. Officers are currently preparing a report 
for Council based on their findings.  

2.6 Hackney Carriage Rank Review 

 The adequacy and provision of rank space throughout the City is subject to 
regular review and Officers have conducted a rank review of the Barbican 
and Park St, Devonport. The results of the public consultations were 
considered and it was evident that a variety of complex issues existed that 
required detailed analysis so that needs and aspirations of the users of the 
night time economy, licensed premises, taxi drivers, local residents and 
businesses were equally considered. 

 

 

 

Page 10



The representations included concerns such as increased vehicle pollution; 
loss of available resident parking; need; road safety; heritage and conservation 
and cost. In conclusion one additional four vehicle rank was approved by 
delegated decision and this will be located outside the Barbican Mayflower 
Centre.   

To gain approval for new ranks in locations where there is demand, whilst 
satisfying specific road safety concerns, the city centre long-term aspirations, 
the hackney carriage trade, residents and local businesses objections is a 
complex process that requires time and due consideration. Officers will 
continue to explore new suggestions and other options such as hailing points. 

For example a proposal to install a rank at the top of Cornwall St in the 
pedestrianized area in the vicinity of the Drake shopping mall and Marks & 
Spencer has always been a preferred location of the trade. Officers recently 
commissioned a road safety report to investigate the options and the report 
concluded that a new rank should not be sanctioned in this location as it 
would increase the number of vehicles accessing a pedestrian zoned area. 
There are existing ranks in Old Town St, Charles St and
[...]
in the near 
future. Following the public consultation Officers will prepare a report to be 
submitted to Cabinet and then Council. The main consultation points are to 
review the following areas; 

§ Vehicle specifications 

§ Driving standards test 

§ Medical exemptions policy 

§ CCTV in licensed vehicles 

§ Advertising on vehicles 

§ Guidelines of the relevance of convictions 

§ Scheme of delegations 

§ Consideration of specifications for horse-drawn omnibuses and 
rickshaws 

§ Consideration of long wheel based hackney carriage vehicles 

§ A restriction on Private Hire Operators using the words ‘taxi’ or ‘cab’ 
in their company name. 

§ Review of window tints 

The Law Commission are currently undertaking a major public consultation 
and the outcome of this consultation will be considered as part of this 
review. 

3.0 Licensing Process 

3.1 Licensing Officers with administrative support, undertake all aspects of the 
taxi licensing function covered by the Plymouth City Council Act 1975, Town 
Police Clauses Act 1847 and associated legislation. These responsibilities 
cover the regulatory process of licensing hackney carriage vehicles and 
drivers; private hire vehicles and drivers; and private hire operators.  

3.2 During 2011 up to 31 March2012, officers processed 4400 transactions which 
included a range of taxi licensable services including driver and vehicle 
applications new applications, renewals, transfers, notifications, suspensions, 
changes in circumstances (i.e. convictions, change of address etc). The focus 
of this operation is the taxi licensing desk that is manned during Council 
opening hours.   

Page 12



3.3 The Taxi Licensing Committee held 16 meetings to consider reports dealing 
with new applicants with relevant convictions, referrals for breaches in 
discipline and medical exemptions.  Members considered 26 new applications 
and of those 5 were refused on the grounds that the person was not a ‘fit 
and proper’ person to hold a 
[...]
ked. The operation was successful in that no driver was 
identified as being prepared to take such a booking.  

4.11 Training and Awareness 

Officers have sought to provide all drivers with the relevant information to 
ensure that they remain up-to-date with current operating practices.  This is 
undertaken during routine patrols where Officers are able to answer 
questions and where appropriate hand out specialist information sheets that 
are also available on the Council licensing website. 

5.0 Work Initiatives for 2012 

5.1 Officers will continue to undertake routine and targeted enforcement 
operations to ensure that the taxi and private hire trades promote the 
licensing objectives to provide an efficient and flexible service that 
contributes positively to the transport needs to the local population. 

5.2 Joint operations with other enforcement agencies such as the police will 
continue as an efficient use of resources to ensure that the trade continue to 
be reminded of their obligation to provide a safety means to passenger public 
transport and not to cause nuisance. 

5.3 Changes to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy and all its 
associated conditions of licence and specifications will be the subject of a 
public consultation; the public consultation will hopefully obtain the wide 
range of views including those from the trade; local residents and businesses; 
disability groups and other organisations that rely on this transport sector.  

5.4 Officers will submit a report to Council outlining an option appraisal 
regarding the hackney carriage quantity limit. The report will incorporate the 
results of the public consultation and the unmet demand survey  

5.5 Officers will continue to explore ways of improving hackney carriage rank 
provision throughout the City.  

5.6 Law Commission for England and Wales which advises the Government on 
law reform is currently consulting on changes that should be made on how 
the hackney carriage and private hire trades should be regulated in future. 
The outcome of this review will shape the way in which future legislation will 
be drafted.  

 

Page 15



 As Plymouth has its own act (Plymouth City Council Act 1975) officers are 
acutely aware that we put forward our views to ensure that we can be 
included in any future enactments. The deadline for responses is the 10 
August 2012. 

6.0 Conclusion 

6.1 This report has sought to provide members with an insight into the range of 
work initiatives and enforcement options that Officers use to regulate the 
licensed hackney carriage and private hire trades within Plymouth.  It also 
highlights the major policy initiatives planned for the next 12 months and how 
we will continue to interact with partner agencies to ensure that resources 
are targeted effectively. 

Page 16



 
 

CITY OF PLYMOUTH 

Subject: Licensed Hackney Carriage Driver – Review of Licence Status 

Committee Taxi Licensing Committee 

Date: 7 June 2012 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Coker 

CMT Member: Director for Place 

Author: Mark Small – Taxi Licensing Officer  

Contact: Tel: 01752 307984   

Email: mark.small@plymouth.gov.uk 

Ref: ERS/LIC/MTS/ift 

Part: I  

 
 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
Mr Iulian Florin Trotus is the holder of a Hackney Carriage driver licence having been first licensed by 
this Council on the 19 September 2009 as a Private Hire driver. On the 3 February 2011, Mr Trotus 
was granted a Hackney Carriage driver licence which he held as well as his Private Hire driver licence, 
until the latter was surrendered by him on the 25 May 2011. The Hackney Carriage driver licence was 
subsequently renewed on the 3 February 2012 and is due to expire on the 2 February 2015. 
 
On the 26 March 2012 Mr Trotus informed the Licensing section in writing that he had received an 
endorsement on his DVLA driving licence on 7 February 2012. An examination of his driver file 
revealed he had been previously sent a warning letter for receiving endorsements on his driving 
licence and for failing to notify the Licensing section within the correct time limits. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8Page 17



Corporate Plan 2012 – 2015: 
 
This report links to the delivery of the corporate priorities defined in the Corporate Improvement 
Plan. In particular: 
 
Improving access across the City. 
 
 
Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications: 
Including finance, human, IT and land 
 
Not applicable. 
 
 
Other Implications: eg Community Safety, Health and Safety, Risk Management and 
Equality, Diversity and Community Cohesion: 
 
Members should be aware that Section 17 of the Crime Disorder Act 1998 put a statutory  duty on 
every Local Authority to exercise its various functions with due regard to the need to do all that it 
reasonably can do to prevent crime and disorder in its area. 
 
 
Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action: 
 
Members of the Taxi Licensing Committee consider this report. 
 
 
Alternative options considered and reasons for recommended action 
 
None. 
 
 
Background papers: 
 
None. 
 
 
Sign off: 
 
Fin  Leg 10.5.2012 / 

14486/AZG 
 

HR  Corp 
Prop 

 IT  Strat 
Proc 

 

Originating SMT Member 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 18



 
Report 
 
1.      Mr Iulian Florin Trotus is the holder of a Hackney Carriage driver licence having been first 

licensed by this Council on the 19 September 2009 as a Private Hire driver. On the 3 February 
2011 Mr Trotus was granted a Hackney Carriage driver licence which he held as well as his 
Private Hire driver licence, until the latter was surrendered by him on the 25 May 2011. The 
Hackney Carriage driver licence was subsequently renewed on the 3 February 2012 and is due 
to expire on the 2 February 2015. 

 
2.     On the 26 March 2012 Mr Trotus informed the Licensing section in writing that he had received 

an endorsement on his DVLA driving licence on 7 February 2012.  
 

Detai
[...]
h City 

Council Act 1975 which empowers the Council to suspend, revoke or refuse to renew the 
licence of a driver of a Hackney Carriage or Private Hire vehicle for any other reasonable cause. 

 
6. Members are asked to consider whether Mr Trotus is a “fit and proper” person in light of the 

motoring offences contained within this report. In deciding whether Mr Trotus is a “fit and 
proper” person, Members must have regard to the Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Licensing Policy, the relevant parts of the Council’s policy are detailed below: 

 
 
 

Page 19



General Policy 
 
The Councils Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy states that the Council will 
carry out its Hackney Carriage and Private Hire licensing function with a view to promoting 
stated objectives. Members must therefore ensure that they consider those objectives when 
forming a decision. 
 
The licensing objectives are as follows:  
 

1. Safety and health of drivers and the public - e.g.  
• Consideration of history of convictions and actions,  
• Driver training, qualification and performance,  
• Health and fitness to fulfill the role, and  
• Crime prevention measures. 

  2.  Vehicle safety, comfort and access 
3.  To prevent crime and disorder and to protect consumers - e.g. 

• commitment to work with the police and licensing authorities 
  4.  To encourage environmental sustainability. 

 
Chapter 2. – Conditions of Licence 
 
Paragraph 12.3 states that when considering whether someone is “fit and proper” the 
authority will consider amongst other things: 
•   Relevant skills 
•  Knowledge 
•  Experience 
•  Qualifications 
•  Criminal record (as to relevance of offences see below) 
•  Previous history as a licence holder 
 
Paragraph 18.2 requires that in considering whether a person is “fit and proper” each 
case is considered on its own merits. 
 
Paragraph 19.1 states that the Council will have regard to fixed penalties when 
considering if an applicant is a fit and proper person. 
 
Paragraph 19.3 states that similar provisions are proposed for existing drivers who received 
endorsements on their driving licence. An isolated fixed penalty will not generally require any 
action by the Council; a driver receiving a further endorsement during their licence period will 
be sent a warning letter. A further endorsement after being sent a warning letter, will require 
the driver to appear before Members of the Licensing Committee for the status of the licence 
to be reviewed.   
 
Chapter 4 – Enforcement Policy  
 
Paragraph 8.1 - Allows the Council to revoke any licence where it is satisfied that the 
licence holder is, for example,  no longer a ‘fit and proper’ person. 
 
Paragraph 8.2 -  Requires that when considering revocation, the Committee will take into 
account all relevant facts and circumstances including licensing objectives, the nature of the 
breach and any other information thought pertinent to the matter being considered. 
 
Paragraph 10.2 - Gives the Committee the discretion to direct a driver appearing them to 
complete further training or re training should the driver’s suitability to retain a licence be 
called into question.  
 

Page 20



Guidance on the Relevance of Convictions 
 
Paragraph 2 – states that motoring offences are relevant offences for considering the 
suitability of a person to retain a licence. 
 
Paragraph 6 – states that the grant of a private hire or hackney carriage licence permits the 
transport of members of the public around the city, it follows that driving licence 
endorsements, which includes fixed penalties, are highly relevant. 
 

7. Mr Trotus has been invited to attend this Licensing Committee in order that this matter may 
be considered. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 21



         Appendix A 
 
 
 

 

Page 22



Agenda Item 10Page 23
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11Page 27
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 12Page 33
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 13Page 39
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 14Page 45
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	7 ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY REPORT 2011
	8 LICENSED HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVER - REVIEW OF LICENCE STATUS - I F TROTUS
	10 CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES (E3 AND E7)
	11 LICENSED HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVER - REVIEW OF LICENCE STATUS - AJH (E3 AND E7)
	12 APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE - JMW (E3 AND E7)
	13 APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE - GAD (E3 AND E7)
	14 APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE - KH (E3 AND E7)



Minutes of the meeting


Taxi Licensing Committee Thursday 7 June 2012 

Taxi Licensing Committee 
 

Thursday 7 June 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Haydon, in the Chair. 
Councillor Bowie, Vice-Chair. 
Councillors Rennie, Mrs Nicholson, Singh, Mrs Foster and Ricketts (part). 
 
Also in attendance:  Andrea Gilbert (Lawyer), George Curness (Licensing Officer), David 
Hughes (Senior Environmental Health Officer), and Katey Johns (Democratic Support Officer). 
 
The meeting started at 10 am and finished at 3.20 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may 
be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have 
been amended. 
 

1. TO NOTE THE APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR   
 
The Committee noted the appointment of Councillor Haydon as Chair and Councillor 
Bowie as Vice-Chair. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made by councillors in accordance with the code of 
conduct. 
 

3. MINUTES   
 
Agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 19 April 2012. 
 

4. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of Chair’s urgent business. 
 

5. APPEAL CASES   
 
The Committee was advised that there were no new appeal cases since the last meeting. 
 

6. ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY REPORT 2011   
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director for Place, as presented by David 
Hughes, Senior Environmental Health Officer.  The report provided a summary of the work 
undertaken in licensing and regulating the hackney carriage and private hire trades 
throughout 2011 and up to 31 March 2012, including – 
 

• Review of the Vehicle Emission Policy; 



Taxi Licensing Committee Thursday 7 June 2012 

• Licence Fees; 
• Hackney Carriage Table of Fares (Tariff); 
• Review of Hackney Carriage Quantity Limits; 
• Hackney Carriage Rank Review; 
• New Knowledge of Plymouth Test; 
• Review of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy; 
• Licensing Process; 
• Enforcement Options including patrols, inspections, training and awareness and plying 

for hire; 
• Work initiatives for 2012. 

 
In response to questions raised, Members were informed that – 
 
(a)  a request to site a permanent rank at the top of Cornwall Street had been 

reviewed and rejected following consultation with the statutory parties.  
However, whilst this area remained a ‘no waiting’ zone, taxis were still 
permitted to drop off and pick up customers; 
 

(b)  applicants who failed the Plymouth knowledge test were currently able to re-
take the test as many times as they wished; 
 

(c)  the cost of the knowledge and driving tests were £60 and £80 respectively; 
 

(d)  prior to taking each test, the applicant had to undertake a CRB check or, 
provide a certificate of good conduct if they have been working abroad for a 
period greater than three months, and also produce a valid photo ID; 
 

(e)  with regard to vehicle defects, training and awareness raising were provided to 
all drivers in the form of guidance notes and check-sheets and drivers were 
responsible for checking their vehicles prior to taking them out for the day; 
 

(f)  fixed penalty notices in respect of smoking had been exceptionally high last year, 
however, the figure for this year was considerably lower at just 6 to date; 
 

(g)  there had been no fines in relation to plying for hire as, despite reports to the 
contrary, there had been no evidence to substantiate claims that it was; 
  

(h)  any response to the Law Commission for England and Wales’ consultation on 
changes to the hackney carriage and private hire legislation would be drafted in 
consultation with the committee chair and the Cabinet Member for Transport.   

 
With the permission of the Chair, the Committee heard from Mr. Wildman, Vice-Chair of 
Plymouth Hackney Carriage Drivers’ Association who made representations on behalf of the 
trade with regard to – 
 

• siting of a permanent taxi rank at the top of Cornwall Street; 
• impact of the Law Commissions review; 
• vehicle defects; 
• plying for hire. 



Taxi Licensing Committee Thursday 7 June 2012 

 
The Chair welcomed the Officer’s report and Mr Wildman’s contribution and thanked them 
both for their attendance. 
 

7. LICENSED HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVER - REVIEW OF LICENCE STATUS - 
I F TROTUS   
 
The Committee – 
 

(a)  considered the report from the Director for Place; 
 

(b)  heard from Mr Trotus and his representative; 
 

(c)  Took into account – 
 

• that Mr Trotus did not have any passengers on board when he 
committed the first two offences; 

• that Mr Trotus reported two of these offences to the Licensing Section 
in writing as required although not within the stipulated seven day 
period.  One of these notifications was made eight months after the 
offence was committed; 

• that Mr Trotus has now implemented a checking regime for his vehicle 
before using it, in compliance with his VRQ training. 

 
Members were concerned that – 
 

(d)  Mr Trotus’ first offence was committed within the probationary year of being 
issued with a Private Hire driver’s licence and his second within the 
probationary year of being issued with a Hackney Carriage driver’s licence; 
 

(e)  there were currently nine penalty points held on Mr Trotus’ DVLA licence; 
 

(f)  the tyre on Mr Trotus’ vehicle which was found to be defective was in an 
exceptionally bad and dangerous condition and, by his own admission, he drove 
his vehicle with the tyre in that condition for at least four days. 

 
The Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver’s Licensing Policy states that motoring 
offences are relevant offences for considering the suitability of a person to retain a licence.  
In addition, the Plymouth City Council Act 1975 enables the Council to suspend, revoke or 
refuse to renew the licence of a driver of a Hackney Carriage vehicle for any other 
reasonable cause. 
 
Members consider that as Mr Trotus is a licensed Hackney Carriage driver, he should have 
regard to the rules of the road at all times, however, Members heard how he committed 
three motoring offences since he was first licensed by this Council in 2009. 
 
This raised concerns about his attitude to driving and Members therefore considered it to 
be a proportionate decision to suspend Mr Trotus’ licence for five days in total.  This 



Taxi Licensing Committee Thursday 7 June 2012 

represents one day in respect of his failure to report the offences and four days in respect of 
the motoring and vehicle offences themselves. 
 

8. EXEMPT INFORMATION   
 
Agreed that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press and public 
are excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 and 7 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended by the Freedom of Information Act, 2000. 
 

9. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES (E3 AND E7)   
 
Agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 19 April 2012. 
 

10. LICENSED HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVER - REVIEW OF LICENCE STATUS - 
AJH (E3 AND E7)   
 
In light of AJH’s non-attendance, the Committee agreed that – 
 
(1)  final letters requesting AJH’s attendance at the next meeting would be sent to the 

last two known addresses held on record by the authority; 
 

(2)  should AJH fail to attend the next meeting to have the status of his hackney 
carriage licence considered, Members may elect to proceed with any of the 
possible sanctions against his licence which may include the revocation or 
suspension of his licence. 

 
11. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE - 

JMW (E3 AND E7)   
 
The Committee – 
 

(a)  considered the report from the Director for Place; 
 

(b)  heard from JMW.  
 
Agreed that the application for a private hire driver’s licence is granted, subject to the 
satisfactory completion of the pre requisite tests, namely the knowledge of Plymouth and 
driving standards tests, and completion of the VRQ driver qualification in ‘Transporting 
passengers by Taxi and Private hire’ or equivalent within the first 12 months of the licence 
being issued.  
 

(Councillor Ricketts was not present for this or the remainder of the items). 
 

12. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE - 
GAD (E3 AND E7)   
 
The Committee – 
 

(a)  considered the report from the Director for Place; 



Taxi Licensing Committee Thursday 7 June 2012 

(b)  heard from GAD and his representative.  
 
Agreed that, due to issues raised by GAD during the course of the committee hearing, 
consideration of the application be adjourned until the next available committee date 
following provision of a certificate of good conduct in respect of every country resided in by 
the applicant for a period of over three months.  
 

13. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE - 
KH (E3 AND E7)   
 
The Committee – 
 

(a)  considered the report from the Director for Place; 
 

(b)  heard from KH.  
 
Agreed that the application for a private hire driver’s licence is granted, subject to the 
satisfactory completion of the remaining pre requisite test.  They agreed to the applicant’s 
request for an exemption from the knowledge of Plymouth test in view of the short time 
that he has been away from the trade.  KH is required to provide a copy of his equivalent 
VRQ qualification within seven days to the Licensing Department.  Should production of the 
VRQ driver qualification, or equivalent, not be forthcoming, the applicant will be required to 
complete the qualification within the next 12 months. 


